Operation and maintenance instructions
Original instructions
Order number :
Project :
Reversible heat pump
ThermoCooler HP 100–980
ThermoCooler HP
Table of Contents

7 Technical data
7.1 Table air flow, cooling power, operating current, etc. ....................17
8 Ordering keys
8.1 Reversible heat pump ...........................................................................................17
8.2 Trim heater .....................................................................................................................17
Operation & Maintenance Instructions
ThermoCooler HP
DSTCHP.170418.01.ENPage 2
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
1 General
1.1 Intended use
The ThermoCooler HP reversible heat pump is intended to be used to cool and heat
supply air in properties. The unit is designed to be installed together with IV Produkt
AB air handling units.
The reversible heat pump should not be used as a standalone unit.
1.2 Safety precautions
Safety precautions for ThermoCooler HP installed together with ventilation units
can be found in the Operation and Maintenance Instructions and the Assembly
Instructions for Envistar Flex.
1.3 Manufacturer
The ThermoCooler HP reversible heat pump is manufactured by:
IV Produkt AB
Sjöuddevägen 7
SE-350 43 VÄXJÖ
1.4 Designations
The details of the reversible heat pump can be found on the model identification
label placed on the front cover.
Art. Nr. 19121-0009_00
Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases
covered by the Kyoto protocol.
Circuit 1
Circuit 2
Circuit 3
Refrigerant
charge
Ordernumber
Code Key
Model
Name of project
Date of manufacture
PS  Max allowable press.
PT  Test pressure
TS  Temperature range
Protection level - low
Protection level - high
Refrigerant, Fluid group
GWP
Code
Reversible heat pump
ThermoCooler HP
 Typical model identification label
1.5 CE marking and EU Declaration of Conformity
ThermoCooler HP is CE-marked, which means that upon delivery, it conforms to
applicable provisions in EU Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC as well as to the EU
Directives applicable to the type of unit, e.g. Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)
2014/68/EU. As certification confirming that the requirements have been met, we
provide an EU Declaration of Conformity, which is available at ivprodukt.com.
The declaration of conformity only applies under the condition that the air handling
unit is installed in accordance with IV Produkt AB’s assembly, operation and
maintenance instructions, and that no modifications are made to the product.
If e.g. the control equipment/electrical system is divided during transport, this must
be reset and inspected by an qualified electrician.
Operation & Maintenance Instructions
ThermoCooler HP
DSTCHP.170418.01.EN Page 3
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
1.6 Maintenance
Regular maintenance of reversible heat pumps should be performed by a qualified
cooling engineer.
1.7 Handling of refrigerant
The following information summarises the requirements and guidelines for
handling the refrigerant used in cooling units. For further information, see the

c) Regarding reversible heat pump at 3×400V+N 50 Hz. Fuses with type C characteristics. The ventilation unit is fused
separately and the fuse protection size varies depending on selection of fan variants.
8 Ordering keys
8.1 Reversible heat pump
TCH -a-b-c-1-e-00 Reversible heat pump ThermoCooler HP
a - Size 100, 150, 190, 240, 300, 360, 480, 600, 740, 850, 980
b - Casing AA  = Standard (class T3)
PA  = ThermoLine low energy (class T2)
BA  = Insulation to fire resistance rating EI 30
c - Output variant 2V = 2
e - Voltage 40 = 3×400V+N, 50Hz
8.2 Trim heater
TCHT-EV -a-0-c Electric heater trim heating
a - Size 100, 150, 190, 240, 300, 360, 480, 600, 740, 850, 980
c - Voltage 40 = 3×400V+N, 50Hz
Change history
DSTCHP.170418.01.EN First version
©
 IV
 P
ro
du
kt
 A
B
  D
S
TC
H
P.
17
04
18
.0
1.
E
N
IV Produkt
Sjöuddevägen 7
SE-350 43 Växjö
You are welcome to contact us
Switchboard:  +46 (0)470-75 88 00